
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Thursday 11 July 2019
10.00 am
Warspite Room, Council House

Members:
Councillor McDonald, Chair
Councillors Mrs Bowyer, Laing and Kate Taylor.

Statutory Co-opted Members:  Interim Strategic Director for People, Director of Children’s 
Services, NHS Devon Clinical Commissioning Group, Director for Public Health and 
Healthwatch.

Non-Statutory Members:  Plymouth Community Homes, Livewell SW, University Hospitals 
Plymouth NHS Trust, Devon Local Pharmaceutical Committee, University of Plymouth, Devon 
and Cornwall Police, Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Commissioner and the Voluntary 
and Community Sector.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Council 
Chamber, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 
recording for the webcast.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.  For further information 
on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic process please follow this 
link - Get Involved

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Oversight and Governance
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Amelia Boulter
T 01752  305155
E amelia.boulter@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk
Published 03 July 2019

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


Health and Wellbeing Board

1. To note the Appointment of the Chair and to Appoint the 
Vice-Chair  

The Committee will be asked to note the appointment of the Chair for the municipal 
year 2019/20 and appoint a Vice-Chair.

2. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance by Health and Wellbeing Board Members.

3. Declarations of Interest  

The Board will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 
agenda.

4. Chairs urgent business  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2019.

6. Questions from the public  

To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution.

Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to the Democratic Support 
Unit, Plymouth City Council, Ballard House, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ, or email to 
democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk. Any questions must be received at least five clear 
working days before the date of the meeting.

7. Long Term Plan (LTP) for Devon  (Pages 9 - 18)

8. Plymouth Report 2018/19  (Pages 19 - 124)

9. Plymouth as a Trauma Informed City  (Pages 125 - 150)

10. Work Programme  (Pages 151 - 152)

mailto:DEMOCRATICSUPPORT@plymouth.gov.uk


Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 7 March 2019

Health and Wellbeing Board

Thursday 7 March 2019

PRESENT:

Councillor Tuffin, in the Chair.
Dr Shelagh McCormick, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Bowyer and McDonald.

Craig McArdle (Interim Strategic Director for People), Anna Coles (Director for 
Integrated Commissioning), Cath Farrin (Devon and Cornwall Police for Tamasine 
Matthews), David McAuley (Livewell SW for Dr Adam Morris), Professor Bridie 
Kent (University of Plymouth), David Bearman (Devon Local Pharmaceutical 
Committee), Nick Pennell (Healthwatch), John Clark (Plymouth Community 
Homes), Ann James and Dr Ian Higginson (University Hospital Plymouth NHS 
Trust) and Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health).

Apologies for absence: Tamasine Matthews (Devon and Cornwall Police), Dr Adam 
Morris (Livewell SW) and Alison Botham (Director of Children’s Services).

Also in attendance: Rachel Silcock (Strategic Commissioning Manager), Paul 
O’Sullivan (NEW Devon CCG), Sarah Ogilvie (Consultant in Public Health), Paul 
Elliot (Low Carbon City Officer) and Amelia Boulter (Democratic Advisor).

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.42 am.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be 
subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been 
amended.

73. Appointment of Vice Chair  

Agreed to appoint Dr Shelagh McCormick as Vice-Chair.

74. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the code of 
conduct.

75. Chairs urgent business  

There were no items of the Chair’s urgent business.

76. Minutes  

Agreed that the minutes of 10 January 2019 were confirmed.

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 7 March 2019

77. Questions from the public  

There were no questions from members of the public.

78. Chairs Report - Verbal Update  

The Chair (Councillor Tuffin) provided a verbal update to the Board and highlighted 
the following –

Health and Social Care Committee – Sexual Health Inquiry visit 11 February 2019

The Health and Social Care Select Committee’s (HSCSC) role is to scrutinise policy, 
administration and expenditure of the Department of Health and Social Care and its 
associated bodies.  This visit was part of an inquiry into sexual health and provides 
the Committee with an opportunity to hear first-hand experience from those 
working in the field. 

In acknowledgement of the risks of service fragmentation the partnership of 
University Hospital Plymouth NHS Trust, Livewell SW, Eddystone Trust and the 
Zone worked with NEW Devon Clinical Commissioning Group, NHS England and 
public health commissioning leads from neighbouring areas to overcome geographical 
and commissioning boundaries and promote clear pathways and improved access. 

The Committee praised our approach to the joined up Commissioning and Delivery 
of services but acknowledged that recent cut
[...]
ss Action Plan  

Rachel Silcock (Strategic Commissioning Manager) was present for this item and 
referred to the report in the agenda.   It was highlighted that extreme loneliness 
could have an impact on health and wellbeing and the following were key in 
providing support -

 five ways to wellbeing;
 generational volunteering;
 the Elder Tree;
 social prescribing;
 Wellbeing Hubs.

The Board supported the Loneliness Action Plan which highlights the good work 
taking place and the support provided by The Elder Tree across the city.

The Board agreed to adopt the Loneliness Action Plan and to receive further 
progress updates.

(This item was moved to facilitate good meeting management.)

80. Care Quality Commission Action Plan  

Craig McArdle (Interim Strategic Director for People) was present for the item and 
reported that this now concludes the local area review for Plymouth.  Significant 
progress had been made around the system flows and pathways.  

The following comments were made in response to the report -

(a) relating back to the loneliness agenda and picking up people in 
hospital much earlier;

(b) linking to the skills of the growth board around a new model of 
care and workforce.

Page 3

https://www.regentsparkhealthcare.com/
https://www.regentsparkhealthcare.com/


Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 7 March 2019

The Board noted the report and update and agreed to set up a sub working group to 
discuss workforce development.

81. Integrated Commissioning Next Steps  

Anna Coles (Director of Integrated Commissioning) was present for this item and 
reported that this paper builds on the ambition of this board.  It was reported that 
over the last two years the local authority had worked closely with NHS partners to 
provide the strategic direction and develop the long term plan with local planning 
around the local population.  It was further added that there would be a greater 
focus on health and wellbeing putting prevention at the heart of the Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership.

The Board noted the progress and supported the Integrated Commissioning Next 
Steps for Health and Wellbeing as being in line with the original ambition set by 
Health and Wellbeing Board in 2013.  Further updates will be provided to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board on progress.

82. NHS Long Term Plan  

Paul O’Sullivan (NEW Devon CCG) was present for this item and provided a 
presentation to the Board and invites the Board to assist with the development of 
the local response to the long-term plan.

The following comments were made -

(a) the need to continue to focus on prevention and mental health.  
In Plymouth are doing a lot of things right and really important 
to get the right outcomes for Plymouth and for this plan not to 
take us off course;

(b) welcome the broader engagement and how this would feed 
down to the grass roots and communities.  The three 
Healthwatch’s across Devon whilst operating individually also 
work together in a strategic alliance to address the Devon wide 
issues;

(c) taking health and care at it broadest level gives us a real 
opportunity to think significant growth and emphasis in all areas 
that determine health and wellbeing.  There are two 
opportunities around supporting people and to look at economic 
growth in jobs that are sustainable.  Locally making sure our 
population can access services locally that they currently have to 
travel away for and as well as careful attention to the language 
we use locally;

(d) that locally too many adults and children were waiting to see a 
dentist which has an impact on future health;

Page 4



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 7 March 2019

(e) the Integrated Care System (ICS) model within the long term 
plan talks about primary care network being a fundamental 
building block of that system and this was to be welcomed;  

(f) be more innovative around the health students and looking at 
other opportunities on how we provide care;

(g) the need to put children at the centre of this plan was 
fundamental.  It was highlighted that there was additional funding 
at the STP for prevention.  This Board needs to have visibility of 
this funding and how it’s used to meet local priorities.

The Board approved the local plans in respect of the NHS Long Term Plan.

83. Tackling Physical inactivity in Plymouth - update  

Sarah Ogilvie (Consultant in Public Health) provided a report and it was highlighted 
that 23.3 percent of the population of Plymouth undertake less than 30 minutes of 
physical activity per week and around 36% of children and young and people 
undertake less than 30 minutes of exercise a day.  Those living in the more deprived 
areas were more inactive and most Plymouth residents do want to be more active.  
Plymouth was in a good place to undertake a whole system approach to physical 
inactivity and they were working closely with Sport England, Active Devon and the 
community and voluntary sector to promote physical activity in the city.

The following comments were made in response to the report -

(a) that there was an opportunity for this board to get behind the 
park runs held within the city and to actively promote this;

(b) to have a bigger presence within GP surgeries on the importance 
of being physically active and for the primary care networks to 
start having this conversation.

The Board to note the report.

84. Impacts of Poor Quality Housing on Health  

Sarah Ogilvie (Consultant in Public Health) and Paul Elliot (Low Carbon City Officer) 
were present for this item and referred to the report in the agenda.  The report 
provides a brief review on the current housing stock in Plymouth and how this can 
lead to poor health outcomes for residents in the city.  Councillor Tuffin and 
Councillor Penberthy called a meeting to discuss the impact of poor quality housing 
on health and wellbeing.

The following comments were made in response to the report -

(a) that there were issues with social housing with not enough 
homes and overcrowding.  There were a significant number of 
people that live in fuel poverty and do not use heating or fans 

Page 5



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 7 March 2019

which attracts damp and welcome the focus on this for the city 
and for all partners to come to together to get the right 
outcomes and improving the quality of homes;

(b) to promote more widely the Buy with Confidence Scheme to 
homeowners that have issues with their home and to be able to 
source a reliable company;

(c) the Plan for Homes 3 was signed off this week by Cabinet and a 
suggestion put forward to the Board to champion this plan. 

The Chair thanked Sarah Ogilvie for her contribution to the Board and wished her 
well for the future.

The Board –

1. Further acknowledged the importance of housing as a major determinant of 
health across all representation of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

2. The establishment of an officer group of relevant stakeholders across the city 
to look at:

 Scale and mapping of the challenge – building on or existing 
understanding of local hazards, risks and assets

 Production of an action plan based on the Sustainable Transformation 
Partnership (STP) housing challenge paper

 More innovative commissioning of services which includes 
preventative measures.

85. Health Protection Report for the Health and Wellbeing Boards of Devon 
County Council, Plymouth City Council, Torbay Council and Cornwall 
and the Isles of Scilly Councils 2017-2018  

Sarah Ogilvie (Consultant in Public Health) was present for the item and referred to 
the report in the agenda.  It was reported that there was a requirement that the 
report annual report is presented to each of the Health and Wellbeing Boards for 
information and consideration and covers –

 communicable disease control and environmental hazards;
 immunisation and screening;
 health care associated infections and anti-microbial resistance

NHS England and 
[...]
ensure a clear and credible plan that Members feel not only takes account of the needs 
of the communities they represent, but also how they can contribute to improving population health 
and well-being and the delivery of health and care services in Devon.  In doing this the plan is to engage 
not only with county Members, but also District Councils, the public and the voluntary sector.  This 
has been built into the process described in this paper.

Recommendations and Reasons

That the Committee agrees to-

1. note the progress to date and the proposed process, timescales, materials and levels of 
engagement for the development of Devon’s Long-Term Plan and endorses the robustness of the 
process;

2. develop a joint working arrangement with Devon and Torbay HWB to agree a common set of 
Health and Wellbeing priorities; and review of the implementation of the Long-Term Plan, insofar 
as it relates to the Devon STP geography in aggregate

Alternative options considered and rejected
None.

Page 9 Agenda Item 7



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

OFFICIAL Page 2 of 9

Preparation of a local response to the long-term plan is a requirement upon the NHS. 

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan

By working with the health and care system to maintain oversight of the development and 
implementation of the Long Term Plan the committee is supporting the Democratic and Co-operative 
values of the Plymouth City Council, alongside objectives in the “Healthy City” Chapter of the 
Plymouth Plan. 

Implications for the Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
This update does not give notice of any required decision which may require expenditure or resource 
allocation.

Carbon Footprint (Environmental) Implications: 
None arising from this report. 

Other Implications: e.g. Health and Safety, Risk Management, Child Poverty:
None arising from this report. 

Appendices 

Exemption Paragraph Number (if applicable) 
If some/all of the information is confid
[...]
asing 
long-term conditions, multi-morbidity 
and frailty

Shifting to a prevention focus

Unpaid care and associated health 
outcomes

5. Health and Wellbeing Board Joint Working

5.1. In relation to the Health and Wellbeing Board’s in Devon, Plymouth and Torbay, it is 
proposed a joint working arrangement is developed to agree a common set of Health 
and Wellbeing priorities; and review of the implementation of the Long-Term Plan, 
insofar as it relates to the Devon STP geography in aggregate.

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

Health and Wellbeing Board

Date of meeting: 11 July 2019

Title of Report: Plymouth Report 2018/19
Lead Member: Councillor Kate Taylor (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social 

Care)

Lead Strategic Director: Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health)

Author: Robert Nelder

Contact Email: robert.nelder@plymouth.gov.uk

Your Reference:

Key Decision: No

Confidentiality: Part I - Official

Purpose of Report

The Plymouth Report provides an overview of the needs and issues facing the city – with an 
accompanying narrative about the shared challenges and opportunities that we face. To understand the 
health of the city, it is essential to also understand the city’s geography, its population and the 
environment within which its residents live and work. We also need to understand the economic 
context of the city such as jobs, wages, infrastructure and economic growth.

Recommendations and Reasons
1. Note the content of the Plymouth Report
2. Use the Plymouth Report to inform business activities.
3. Acknowledge the key issues, questions and challenges facing the city highlighted in the report and 
commit to work in partnership to address them.

Alternative options considered and rejected
Not applicable.

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan
The Plymouth Report plays a crucial part in the review cycle of the Plymouth Plan, the city’s strategic 
plan, and aims to stimulate debate and discussion 
[...]
ven months of life expectancy lost. Travelling west to the same 
destination from Plympton Chaddlewood ward, each mile represents over one year of life 
expectancy lost. The differences in life expectancy across Plymouth are probably due to health 
inequalities. It should be noted that the Plymouth life expectancy ‘bus route’ is simply a way to 
illustrate variations in life expectancy across the city. It does not mean an individual would 
necessarily die sooner if they were to move to St Peter and the Waterfront or live longer if they 
moved to Plympton Chaddlewood.

Figure 7: Plymouth’s life expectancy bus route by electoral ward, 2014-16

Health  inequalities  impact  on  individuals  and  communities  and  are  officially  described  as
‘differences between people or groups due to social, geographical, biological or other factors. 
These differences have a huge impact, because they result in people who are worst off 
experiencing poorer health and shorter lives. Some differences, such as ethnicity, may be fixed.

40 Life expectancy in Plymouth 2001-03 to 2014-16, Public Health, Plymouth City Council, 2017

Page 59



34

OFFICIAL 

Others are caused by social or geographical factors (also known as ‘health inequities’) that can
be avoided or mitigated.’41

In terms of inequalities, the life expectancy gap between those living in the most deprived group 
of neighbourhoods and those in the least deprived group of neighbourhoods remains significant. 
Life expectancy in the most deprived group of neighbourhoods in Plymouth (at 78 years and 2 
months) is 4 years and 9 months lower than the least deprived group of neighbourhoods.42

Using the Public Health England ‘Segment Tool’43  it is possible to identify the broad causes of 
death that contribute most to the gap in life expectancy between Plymouth and England. For men, 
the three main causes of death making up the gap are cancer (34.5 per cent), circulatory disease 
(17.9 per cent), and external causes including de
[...]


Safer Plymouth recognised the need for this approach some time ago, and have been actively involved 
in developing Plymouth’s approach, and in March 2019 ran a conference ‘Community Safety Through a 
Trauma Informed Approach’. Plymouth Safeguarding Children Board have also been actively engaged in 
this work since clearly protecting children is at the heart of this approach.

Plymouth has a Trauma Informed Network which has derived from a ground-up coalition of 
professionals from across services, with professional experience of how trauma can affect people. The 
Network currently includes 70 individuals, representing approximately 30 agencies ranging from Police, 
schools, Barnardo’s, NSPCC, Harbour, NEW Devon CCG as well as Plymouth City Council. Through 
this network,  key partner agencies have drafted a ‘Plymouth Approach’ document which aims to 
create an unifying narrative to enable services and systems to work together and sets out the 
principles, values and standards Plymouth could work to in order to move to becoming a trauma 
informed City. (Attached) 

Becoming trauma informed is about whole system approach which requires development and change 
based on and directed by the recognition of the impacts of trauma, that trauma is  widespread and 
often hidden in our communities. It prioritises safety, choice, trust and emotional connection and 
avoids re-traumatisation.  

Page 125 Agenda Item 9



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Choose an item. Page 2 of 3

This report has been brought to Health and Wellbeing Board to provide their full support to the 
development of Plymouth as a trauma informed city; one that is;

“Safe and delivers Person Centred responses that are Kind; in which communities and professionals 
work Collaboratively with each other, and their services users; and are focused on Empowering and 
encouraging each other to innovate and transform culture.”

Recommendations and Reasons
To note the recent work that has been carried out across the city on developing a trauma informed 
approach and in particular the work of the Trauma Informed Plymouth Network. 
To provide Health and Wellbeing Board’s full support to the development of trauma-informed approaches, 
making Plymouth a trauma-informed City. 
Member organisations of the Health and Wellbeing Board consider their own role in making Plymouth a 
trauma informed city

Alternative options considered and rejected
N/A

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan
The trauma-informed approach focusses on prevention and early identification of those issues which 
lead to poor outcomes across a wide range of topics, from educational attainment to drug misuse, and 
therefore inequalities in health. It also supports the protection of children in particular from traumatic 
events such as abuse.
It therefore supports the Plymouth Plan aims of reducing inequality and making Plymouth a healthy city, 
as well as the Council’s corporate aims around being a Caring City.

Implications for the Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
None 

Carbon Footprint (Environmental) Implications: 
None 

Other Implications: e.g. Health and Safety, Risk Management, Child Poverty:
* When considering these proposals members have a responsibility to ensure they give due regard to the Council’s duty to promote 
equality of opportunity, eliminate unlawful discrimination and promote good relations between people who share protected 
characteristics under the Equalities Act and those who do not.
Potential for supporting reduction in / mitigation of child poverty

Appendices 
*Add rows as required to box below

Page 126



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Choose an item. Page 3 of 3

Exemption Paragraph Number (if applicable) 
If some/all of the information is confidential, you must indicate 
why it is not for publication by virtue of Part 1of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.  

Ref. Title of Appendix

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

A Briefing report
[...]
pector D&C Police 

(editor) 

For their shared work in creating this approach 

document, The Plymouth Trauma Lens & its 

accompanying narrative, and for the numerous 

edits & redactions required to produce this 

approach document.  

 

Cover Image – ‘You are not Alone’, by Helen 

Townsend for Inner World Work. This is an online 

trauma informed resource that provides free 

resources. www.innerworldwork.co.uk 

Page 149



22 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 150



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Work Programme 2019 - 2020

Date of meeting Agenda item Responsible 

NHS Long Term Plan
Plymouth Plan Rob Nelder11 July 2019
Trauma Informed approach/network
Director of Public Health Annual Report Ruth Harrell
Mental Health Programme Plan Lin Walton/Anna Coles
Local Care Partnership – Progress Report Craig McArdle/Anna Coles
Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report Andy Bickley

3 October 2019

Update from Safer Plymouth Partnership Matt Garrett

9 January 2020

Outcomes Framework – Progress Report Rob Sowden/Anna Coles
Local Care Partnership – Progress Report Craig McArdle/Anna Coles

12 March 2020

Sexual Violence Laura Griffiths
Health Protection Report Ruth Harrell
SEND Access Judith Harwood

Items to be 
scheduled

Working Together Update Judith Harwood

Page 151 Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 Long Term Plan (LTP) for Devon
	8 Plymouth Report 2018/19
	8b. Plymouth Report 201819 H&WB briefing paper (July 2019)
	8c.  Plymouth Report for HWB

	9 Plymouth as a Trauma Informed City
	9b.Trauma Informed Plymouth Approach

	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 11 July 2019

Health and Wellbeing Board

Thursday 11 July 2019

PRESENT:

Councillor McDonald, in the Chair.
Dr Andy Sant, Vice Chair.
Councillors Laing and Kate Taylor.

Apologies for absence: Dr Shelagh McCormick (NEW Devon CCG), Alison 
Botham (Plymouth City Council), Craig McArdle (Plymouth City Council), Matt Bell 
(Octopus Group), David Bearman, Mrs Bowyer and Mrs James (University Hospital 
Plymouth NHS Trust). 

Also in attendance: Michelle Thomas for Dr Adam Morris (Livewell SW), Imogen 
Potter for Matthew Bell (Octopus Group), Nick Pennell (Healthwatch), Dr Sara 
Demain for Dr Bridie Kent (University of Plymouth), John Clark (Plymouth 
Community Homes), Rob Mooney (Devon and Cornwall Police), Ross Jago (NEW 
Devon CCG), Anna Coles (Director for Integrated Commissioning), Ruth Harrell 
(Director of Public Health), Tamasine Matthews (Devon and Cornwall Police) and 
Amelia Boulter (Democratic Advisor).

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.33 am.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be 
subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been 
amended.

1. To note the Appointment of the Chair and to Appoint the Vice-Chair  

The Board noted the appointment of Councillor McDonald as the Chair and the 
appointment of Dr Shelagh McCormick as Vice-Chair.   For this meeting Dr Andy 
Sant acted as Vice-Chair on behalf of Dr Shelagh McCormick, who had given her 
apologies.

2. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the code of 
conduct.

3. Chairs urgent business  

There were no Chair’s urgent business, however, the Chair highlighted:

 the Intensive Care Rehabilitation Team at Derriford Hospital were national 
winners in the Care and Compassion Category at the National Health 
Service Parliamentary Awards;

 the recent publication of the Healthwatch Annual Report.



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 11 July 2019

4. Minutes  

Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2019 as an accurate record.

5. Questions from the public  

There were no questions from members of the public.

6. Long Term Plan (LTP) for Devon  

Anna Coles (Director of Integrated Commissioning) and Ross Jago (Public Affairs 
Manager, NHS Devon Clinical Commissioning Group) were present for this item and 
referred to the report in the agenda.  It was highlighted that the plan was building on 
the work already undertaken across the health and wellbeing system and that it was 
important for each local system to have a plan in place and to continue to have 
meaningful engagement with residents.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that:

(a) the Impacts of Poor Housing on Health which went to the previous 
meeting, work was on-going.  They were focussing in particular 
around the issues that were harder to influence such as privately 
rented homes and home owners that were struggling to keep up 
with improvements.  A progress update report would to be 
provided to the Board;

(b) with regard to digital connectivity and digital health it was reported 
that the SWITCH commission announced today partnered by the 
University of Plymouth to bring digital to front line users, such as  
robotics in care homes for people with dementia and the use of 
Alexa’s to provide health information.

The Board agreed:

1. To note the progress to date and the proposed process, timescales, materials 
and levels of engagement for the development of Devon’s Long-Term Plan and 
endorses the robustness of the process;

2. To develop a joint working arrangement with Devon and Torbay HWB to agree 
a common set of Health and Wellbeing priorities; and review of the 
implementation of the Long-Term Plan, insofar as it relates to the Devon STP 
geography in aggregate.

7. Plymouth Report 2018/19  

Ruth Harell (Director of Public Health) was present for this item and referred to the 
report in the agenda.  It was highlighted that the Plymouth Report provides a 
snapshot in time and highlights the challenges across the city.  It was also reported 
that -



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 11 July 2019

(a) the life expectancy challenges and the gap in life expectancy across 
the city were poorer for the Plymouth population.  Nationally over 
the last couple of years had seen life expectancy plateaued, however 
for women living in more deprived areas this figure had fallen and it 
was expected that Plymouth would follow that trend;

(b) they were also seeing a significant increase in infant mortality.  This 
was concerning but it was too early to see whether this was a 
trend;

(c) they were looking at causes which may affect life expectancy and 
infant mortality such as such bad flu years and the increase in cardio 
vascular disease, also austerity and public sector cuts had made it 
more difficult to ascertain the true causes;
 

In response to questions raised it was reported that:

(d) the Plymouth Report would be refreshed every two years and 
officers were following the data and concentrating on the areas of 
concern.  The Health and Wellbeing Board signs off the Plymouth 
Report and the report was shared with various different 
partnerships as well as being publicly available on the website;

(e) with regard to multiple deprivation, low education and correlation 
to low health outcomes and poverty.  It was reported that work 
was being undertaken around ensuring that there were job 
opportunities for those children in our more derived areas as well 
as promoting school readiness and attainment, however, they were 
not doing enough in partnership to address this.  The strengthening 
of our communities was of prime importance and it was suggested 
that a workshop to bring partners together to discuss this;

The Board agreed to:

1. Note the content of the Plymouth Report.

2. Use the Plymouth Report to inform business activities.

3. Acknowledge the key issues and challenges facing the city highlighted in the 
report and commit to work in partnership and integration to address them.

It was also agreed that:

4. A workshop to address the areas of multiple deprivation within the city to be 
organised.

5. The weblink to Plymouth Report would be circulated to the Board when 
completed.



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 11 July 2019

8. Plymouth as a Trauma Informed City  

Shelley Shaw (NSPCC), Simon Hardwick (Devon and Cornwall Police) and Julie Frier 
(Consultant in Public Health Medicine) were present for this item and ran through 
the attached presentation.

Plymouth as a 
Trauma Informed City.pptx

In response to questions raised, it was reported that:

(a) they had mapped a family that had been helped by 20 different 
professionals and this family could have been dealt with by 2 to 3 
people on behalf of all agencies.  Also the way we interact with 
individuals and families can be traumatising having to retell their 
stories time and time again could lead to them not wanting support.  
There needs to a sense of purpose and to have a shared outcome, 
also about the relationships we build and being kind and 
compassionate;

(b) in Scotland they provided awareness training for the workforce and 
more tailored training to those with a more specific role around 
safeguarding.  By using Scotland as a model would have a more 
attuned workforce to respond in a slightly different way and to give 
a more empathetic response;

(c) people are reporting that they do not want a therapeutic 
intervention but validation that they have experienced trauma.   
These people may already be in our system and we need to look at 
what was being offered.  We need to understand who these people 
are, where they are in the system, what resources they are utilising 
and whether resources could be provided in a different;

(d) the police had invested in their workforce and reviewed the 
approach taken in dealing with a situation by taking a more wellness 
approach rather than a targeted police operation approach.  This 
had given them a better understanding of the fundamental issues 
around the individual and why they could be acting the way they 
were;

(e) they receive at least 5 emails a week from individuals requesting to 
join the network which was a sign that this was the right thing to 
do.  These individuals would be playing a part in changing the 
culture within organisations and there was a need to utilise this and 
take this opportunity to make the cultural and systematic changes;

(f) the Marmot Report which highlights that every child should have 
the best start in life and the importance of cognitive development.  
By pulling together the different strands such as health inequalities 
and cuts to public sector funding that this was the way forward in 



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 11 July 2019

addressing the different strands;

(g) this approach would pick up on previous evidence and yes this was 
wider than this board but we are all here as systems leaders.   They 
were not at the stage to define the programme of work but this 
would come with time;

(h) this had been a ground up approach and developed by people that 
were passionate about this agenda and bringing it to life and want 
the board’s support and recognition.

The Board agreed -

1. To note the recent work that has been carried out across the city on 
developing a trauma informed approach and in particular the work of the 
Trauma Informed Plymouth Network.

2. To provide Health and Wellbeing Board’s full support to the development of 
trauma-informed approaches, making Plymouth a trauma-informed City. 

3. That Member organisations of the Health and Wellbeing Board consider their 
own role in making Plymouth a trauma informed city.

9. Work Programme  

The Board noted the work programme and requested the following items were 
added –

 Substance misuse and the impact on the city - January 2020.
 Health and Wellbeing Hubs and their relationship with other organisations.


